

No. 22-555

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
D/B/A CCIA, PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Paul D. Clement  
Erin E. Murphy  
James Y. Xi\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY,  
PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314

\*Supervised by  
principals of the firm who  
are members of the  
Virginia bar.

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jeremy Evan Maltz  
LEHOTSKY KELLER  
COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave.,  
NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
scott@lkcfirm.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. HB20 Section 7 violates the First Amendment. ... 1

    A. The First Amendment protects private parties’ right to choose whether and how to publish, display, and disseminate speech. .... 1

        1. This Court’s precedent protects private entities’ right to choose whether and how to disseminate speech. .... 1

        2. Neither Respondent’s interpretation of the First Amendment’s original meaning nor common carrier regulation support HB20..... 7

    B. HB20’s “social media platform” definition and HB20 Section 7 trigger strict scrutiny..... 15

    C. HB20 Section 7 fails strict scrutiny and any other form of heightened First Amendment scrutiny..... 17

II. HB20 Section 2’s individualized-explanation requirements violate the First Amendment. .... 20

    A. HB20 Section 2 triggers strict scrutiny— not *Zauderer*’s limited exception to general rules against compelled speech. .... 20

    B. HB20 Section 2 fails any form of heightened First Amendment scrutiny, and even fails *Zauderer*’s test..... 22

Conclusion..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	2, 9, 14
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) .....	3
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	17
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	11
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	3
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	14

<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecoms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010). .....	13
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB,</i> 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Lowe v. SEC,</i> 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	24
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	19
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	2, 4, 6, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21, 23

<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)</i> .....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i> .....	25
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advoc. v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)</i> .....	15, 22
<i>Nebbia v. New York, 291 U.S. 502 (1934)</i> .....	12
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. 27 (2015)</i> .....	13
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986)</i> .....	2, 4, 6, 22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)</i> .....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)</i> .....	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)</i> .....	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)</i> .....	2

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	25
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	5, 15, 17, 18
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	5, 6, 7, 12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001 .....	16
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051 .....	21
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053 .....	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002 .....	13, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin</i> (1901 ed.) .....	9
Frank Luther Mott, <i>American Journalism – A History 1690-1960</i> (3d ed. 1962) .....	8, 9

Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Gonzalez v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-03282, 2017 WL 1532386 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2017) .....	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581 (1977).....	6
